The Credit Union’s continuing involvement in loans transferred includes ongoing servicing, repurchasing
previously transferred loans under obligations related to standard representations, and warranties. The
Credit Union repurchased $32,114 and $26,353 of previously transferred loans in 2024 and 2023,
respectively, and were accounted for as part of its loan portfolio. During 2024 and 2023, there have been
no losses on loans in the portfolio of previously transferred loans repurchased.

50
PENFED CREDIT UNION | 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

Servicing

The Credit Union retains servicing rights on loans transferred in sale transactions. Servicing rights assets are
recognized at fair value on the date of sale and thereafter when the benefits of servicing the sold loans
exceeds adequate compensation. Actual and expected loan constant prepayment rates ("CPR"),
discount rates, servicing costs and other economic factors are considered in determining the servicing
rights fair value. The servicing rights valuation is sensitive to interest rate and prepayment risk.

The table below discloses a sensitivity analysis of the hypothetical effect on fair value of servicing rights as
a result of a 100-200 basis point decline/increase in the risk-free rate:

Weighted-Average
December 31,

Servicing Rights Assumptions 2024 2023
Prepayment speed (CPR) 7.8 8.1
Projected life (Years) 8.0 7.6
Discount rate 6.48% 6.43%

December 31,
2024 2023

Servicing Rights Fair Value $ 322,219 $ 296,590
Change in fair value from:

 -100 bp decline in risk free rate (35,578) (26,917)
 -200 bp decline in risk free rate (83,775) (63,028)
 +100 bp increase in risk free rate 24,349 19,204
 +200 bp increase in risk free rate 40,362 32,147

The Credit Union earns servicing and other ancillary fees for its role as servicer. The Credit Union’s servicing
revenue is included within fees and charges, in the consolidated statements of income. During the years
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Credit Union received $14,197 and $16,153, respectively, of late
charges, which are included in fees and charges, in the consolidated statements of income.

The Credit Union’s responsibilities as servicer typically include collecting and remitting monthly principal
and interest payments, maintaining escrow deposits, performing loss mitigation and foreclosure activities,